and will be used in the following manner: (i) approximately HK$25.0 million (representing
approximately 42.7% of the total net proceeds) for sourcing and developing the Group’s own
brand or acquisition of brand(s) for garment and related products; (ii) approximately
HK$25.0 million (representing approximately 42.7% of the total net proceeds) for the
enhancement of supply chain management efficiency and capacity, and expansion of sales
network; and (iii) approximately HK$8.6 million (representing approximately 14.6% of the
total net proceeds) for general working capital purpose.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Upon the Completion, the Company has 1,123,800,000 Shares in issue.

The 123,800,000 Placing Shares of nominal value HK$0.01 each represent approximately
11.02% of the issued share capital of the Company immediately after Completion. The
aggregate nominal value of the Placing Shares issued under the Placing is HK$1,238,000.

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after
Completion:

Shareholders

Immediately before the

Completion

Immediately after the

Completion

No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

Alpha Direct Investment
LimitedNote 1 554,500,000 55.45 554,500,000 49.34

Wise Manner LimitedNote 2 68,000,000 6.80 68,000,000 6.05

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 123,800,000 11.02
Other public shareholders 377,500,000 37.75 377,500,000 33.59

Total 1,000,000,000 100 1,123,800,000 100

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Alpha Direct Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Cheung Lui, the chairman, chief executive

officer and executive Director of the Company.

2. These Shares are beneficially owned by Wise Manner Limited, a company wholly owned by Ms. Mang

Ngai.

By Order of the Board
Season Pacific Holdings Limited

Cheung Lui

Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 1 June 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Cheung Lui, Mr. Chak

Ka Wai and Mr. Yu Xiu Yang, the non-executive Director is Ms. Chin Ying Ying; and the